## ORDINANCE NUMBER 30 A

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING UNTO ROBERT KINNEY AN BASEMENT OR RIGHT OF WAY RUNNING ACROSS THE NORTHERLY PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY, TOWNSHIP SIX, NORTH OF RANGE NINE, WEST OF THE WILLIAMETTE MERIDAN, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS; SECTION-1-

That Robert Kinney be and he is hereby granted an Easement or Right of Way for the purpose of constructing a logging road across the Northerly portion of the Nowthwest Quarter (NW%) of Section Twenty(20) Township Six(6) North of Range Nine (9) in Clatsop County Oregon. The said Easement or Right of Way to run from said Lewis & Clarke Railraod Right of Way insaid Quarter in a Northwesterly direction to the South line of Section Seventeen (17) SECTION-2-

The conditions under which this easement or right of way is granted is that the said Robert Kinney use the same solely for logging purposes and the same shall be and remain in full force and effect for a period of one year from date hereof, and upon the further condition that the said Robert Kinney remove said logging road and all material used in the construction of the same and placed upon said property and leave said property the same as it now is as near as practicable. And the Mayor and Auditor and Police Judge are hereby authorized and directed to execute an Easement Contract with the said Robert Kinney in accordance herewith.

SECTION -3-

Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this Ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of ARABYIRX Warrenton and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this Ordinance shall take effect as soon as possible so that the health peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton may be preserved an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Section therefor shall take effect when approved by the unanimous vote of the Commission present and not less than three (3) members thereof and this Ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

Passed the Common Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of Hay 1923. Approved by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_ day of May 1923.

Methickling

Marrier Ordinan

ATTEST: AUDITOR AUDITOR